



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3208]

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2006/2023

Between:

1. SYED NISSAR AHAMAD, S/O LATE AHAMAD BASHA.
AGED 56 YEARS, OCC. CULTIVATION, R/O.
H.NO.21/446, JANDA STREET, NELLORE TOWN S.P.S.R
NELLORE DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1. G SAI PRASAD I A S, S/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE
PETITIONER, WORKING AS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO GOVERNMENT REVENUE DEPARTMENT,
SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR
DISTRICT

2. SRI K V N CHAKRADHAR BABU, S/O. NOT KNOWN TO
THE PETITIONER, WORKING AS DISTRICT
COLLECTOR, S.P.S.R.NELLORE DISTRICT AT
NELLORE.

3. SMT M SUBHADRA, W/O. NOT KNOWN TO THE
PETITIONER, OCE. TAHSILDAR,
ANUMASAMUDRAM PETA MANDAL, S.P.S.R.NELLORE
DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the respondents Under Section 10 to 12 of Contempt of-Courts Act for their willful disobedience of order dated 26.09.2022 in W.P.No.31361 of 2022 on the file of this Hon'ble Court and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. RAJENDRA C

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. NARASIMHA REDDY. G . L

2.

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2006 of 2023****The Court made the following Order:**

The present Contempt Case is filed for non-implementation of the Order of this Court dated 26.09.2022 passed in Writ Petition No.31361 of 2022 wherein this Court directed the respondents to conduct survey as per Section 10(1) of the Andhra Pradesh Survey and Boundaries Act, 1923 and pass appropriate orders.

2. After notice, respondents have filed counter affidavit, wherein they have stated that on 08.11.2022, the petitioner was requested to attend enquiry along with their supporting documents, on which date, the petitioner attended the enquiry but failed to produce any documents supporting his claim. As such, the respondents have declared the said land as Inam Patta Land and is not under the possession and enjoyment of the petitioner at any point of time.

3. In that view of the matter, Contempt Case is closed granting liberty to the petitioner to approach Appellate Authority under Section 11 of the Andhra Pradesh Survey and Boundaries Act, 1923, if so aggrieved.

4. Accordingly, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Interlocutory applications, if any, pending shall stand closed.

Date: 23.04.2026
PSA

JUSTICE D RAMESH